

S245607



SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 13 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

GEORGE MELENDEZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

SAN FRANCISCO BASEBALL ASSOCIATES, LLC

Defendant and Respondent.

COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3

CASE NO. A149482

SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT, No. CGC-13-530672

HONORABLE CURTIS E.A. KARNOW

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Dennis F. Moss SBN 77512
15300 Ventura Blvd., Suite 207
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Telephone: (310) 773-0323
Facsimile: (310) 861-0389
dennis@dennismosslaw.com

Sahag Majarian II
SBN146621
18250 Ventura Boulevard
Tarzana, CA 91356
Telephone: (818) 609-0807
Facsimile: (818) 609-0892
sahagii@aol.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

GEORGE MELENDEZ, et al.

S245607

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

GEORGE MELENDEZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

SAN FRANCISCO BASEBALL ASSOCIATES, LLC

Defendant and Respondent.

COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3

CASE NO. A149482

SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT, No. CGC-13-530672

HONORABLE CURTIS E.A. KARNOW

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Dennis F. Moss SBN 77512
15300 Ventura Blvd., Suite 207
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Telephone: (310) 773-0323
Facsimile: (310) 861-0389
dennis@dennismosslaw.com

Sahag Majarian II
SBN146621
18250 Ventura Boulevard
Tarzana, CA 91356
Telephone: (818) 609-0807
Facsimile: (818) 609-0892
sahagii@aol.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

GEORGE MELENDEZ, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE PRESENTED 5

II. INTRODUCTION..... 5

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW 7

A. Trial Court Proceedings.....11

B. Decision of The Court of Appeal.....13

IV. ARGUMENT.....17

A. Labor Code § 201 Rights Cannot Be Waived.....17

B. LMRA Section 301 "Interpretation" Preemption Does Not Apply Absent A Genuine Need to Interpret a CBA.....18

C. Interpretation of the CBA is Not Required Because "Layoffs" In the Midst of Long Term Employment Relationships Are A Form Of "Discharge" Under Labor Code § 201 As A Matter of Law.....21

1. *Smith, supra* (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77 Establishes the Framework for Analyzing Whether Particular Separations from Employment Constitute "Discharges" Under Labor Code § 201, A Framework the Court of Appeal Ignored. ...23

2. Interpretation of The CBA Is Not Required Because the Inclusion of A "Seasonal Layoff" Exception in Labor Code §201 Establishes That the Legislature Considers "Layoffs" A Form Of "Discharge" As A Matter of Law.25

3. "Layoffs" Include the Temporary Releases from Active Employment Experienced by Workers Who Find Themselves Unemployed at the End of a Baseball Season, Home Stand, Or Inter-Season Event.28

5. The Labor Commissioner Treats "Layoffs" As Including Intermittent Separations from Employment.....32

6. The Court of Appeal Failed to Apprehend the Entire Scheme of The Law, A Scheme That Does Not Remotely Contemplate Resort to A Collective Bargaining Agreement In the Context Of This Case.....34

7. The Object of Labor Code § 201 Renders Resort to The
CBA Unnecessary36

8. *Smith's* “Absurdity” Analysis Should Have Resonated
with The Court of Appeal.37

D. The Holdings in *Smith, supra 39 Cal.4th 77*, Preclude
Section 301 Preemption.....39

VI. CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	12, 18
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp.</i> 4 Cal. 5th 542.....	32
<i>Balcorta v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1102 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Campos v. EDD</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 961.....	32
<i>Cramer v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 683 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	17-19
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 666.....	29
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 747	29
<i>Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690	23
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 324	29
<i>Levy v. Skywalker Sound</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 753	13
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	12, 17, 19
<i>Lujan v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> (2002) 96 CA 4 th 1200.....	20, 41
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785,.....	23
<i>Sciborski v. Pacific Bell</i> (2012) 205 CA 4 th 1152, 1172.....	17, 41
<i>Smith v. Superior Court (L'Oreal)</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 th 77	passim

Statutes

Labor Code § 201	passim
Labor Code § 201.3	33
Labor Code § 201.5	33
Labor Code § 201.7	33
Labor Code § 201.9	33,34
Labor Code § 203	passim
Labor Code § 219	passim

Regulations

29 U.S.C. §185	6, 11, 17
